22 LC 124 0103

Senate Resolution 484

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Tillery of the 19th, Strickland of the 17th, Summers of the 13th, Watson of the 1st and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending BreAnna Burton; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, BreAnna Burton has distinguished herself as a rising leader in Telfair County
- 3 and in the Georgia Republican Party, being actively involved in her community in religious,
- 4 civic, and political organizations in order to champion conservative principles and causes and
- 5 make her community a better place to live; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Burton was recruited just one year ago to form a county Republican Party in
- 7 Telfair County, which has already had a positive impact in the community and grown to two
- 8 dozen members; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Burton now serves as chair of the Telfair County Republican Party, committee
- 10 member of the 8th Congressional District Republican Party, and a member of the State
- 11 Committee of the Georgia Republican Party, working to advance Christian conservative
- 12 values and elect Republicans at every level of government; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Burton has also dedicated herself to civic service, having been elected and
- 14 re-elected as president of the McRae Rotary Club, an organization committed to providing
- 15 selfless service and building goodwill; and

22 LC 124 0103

16 WHEREAS, Burton also provides service at the First Baptist Church of McRae as a member

- 17 of the Sound Committee and the Children's Committee; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Burton is also a respected member of the business community as the owner of
- 19 AB Appraisal Services, providing real estate appraisals in and around Telfair County; and
- 20 WHEREAS, she has accomplished these things before the age of 30 while also being a
- 21 loving mother to her daughter, Anderson, and her son, Braxton.
- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 23 recognize BreAnna Burton for her selfless service to her family, community, and church, as
- 24 well as for her leadership in the Republican Party advocating for and promoting conservative
- values throughout Telfair County, Georgia's 8th Congressional District, and the State of
- 26 Georgia, and in doing so making our state a better place to live and raise families.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 28 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to BreAnna Burton.